RESOLUTION NO. 5741-23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE OREGON COMMISSION FOR THE BLIND FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE AND COOPERATION IN THE ESTABLISHMENT, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF EXCLUSIVE REFRESHMENT, CONCESSION, AND VENDING SERVICES AT CITY OF TUALATIN FACILITIES.

WHEREAS, the City of Tualatin desires to obtain vending machine services for City Facilities.

WHEREAS, the Oregon Commission for the Blind operates a Business Enterprise Program under the Randolph-Sheppard Vending Stand Act, which covers federal properties, and ORS 346.510 to 346.570.

WHEREAS, ORS 346.525 establishes that the Oregon Commission for the Blind Business Enterprise Program is offered the right of first refusal to provide vending facilities in public facilities.

WHEREAS, the City of Tualatin approached the Oregon Commission for the Blind Business Enterprise Program, who has accepted the request to provide vending services at the Tualatin City Services facility.

WHEREAS, the City and Oregon Commission for the Blind have worked collaboratively to establish agreed upon terms of operation, as defined in the Intergovernmental Agreement.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

Section 1. The City Manager is authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with The Oregon Commission for the Blind for the provision of vending services through the Business Enterprise Program, which is attached as Exhibit 1 and incorporated by reference.

Section 2. The City Manager is authorized to make administrative modifications to the Intergovernmental Agreement to fully implement its intent.

Section 3. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

INTRODUCED AND ADOPTED this November 27th, 2023.

CITY OF 1	TUALATIN, OREGON	
BY		
	Mayor	
ATTEST:		
BY		
	City Recorder	